
 
Democratic Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
Contact: Julie Britton (Democratic Services Officer) 
Email: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 September 2021 
 

 

A G E N D A 

 

ANGLIA REVENUES & BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE & TIME Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at 11.00 am 

VENUE: Level 5 Meeting Room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford. 
IP24 1BT 

 
 

For the attention of: 
 

 

Cllr David Ambrose-Smith, East Cambridgeshire District Council 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Jan French, Fenland District Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Sarah Broughton, West Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Maurice Cook, East Suffolk Council 
Cllr Philip Cowen, Breckland Council 

 

 
Should members of the public wish to attend this meeting, please email 

democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk 
 

PART A 
ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any items of urgent business 
pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS   

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM)  7 - 38 

 Report by Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) ARP.  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk


Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
21 September 2021 

 
 
 Page(s) 

herewith 

 

6. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM)  39 - 42 

 Report by Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) ARP. 
 

 

7. ARP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021-22 (STANDING ITEM)  43 - 46 

 Report by Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance (BDC). 
 

 

8. FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM)   

 To note any items. 
 

 

9. NEXT MEETING   

 To note the arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
at 11am, Level 5 Meeting Room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford. 
 

 



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EAST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 11.00 am in the
Carnegie Rooms, Cage Lane, Thetford. IP24 2EA

PRESENT
Cllr Philip Cowen 
Cllr David Ambrose-Smith 
Cllr Sarah Broughton

Cllr Maurice Cook
Cllr David Connor (Substitute Member)

In Attendance
Paul Corney - Head of ARP
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD (Fenland)
Alison Chubbock - Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 

Officer)
Lorraine King - Operations Manager (Benefits & Billing) 

ARP
Rachael Mann - Assistant Director (Resources & 

Performance) (West Suffolk)
Brian Mew - Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer (East 

Suffolk)
Adrian Mills - Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) ARP
Ian Smith - Finance Manager & S151 Officer (East 

Cambs)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
Chairman's Opening Remarks

The outgoing Chairman, Councillor Cowen thanked everyone within the 
ARP Partnership for dealing with all the challenges in what had been an 
incredibly difficult year, yet so much had still been achieved which he felt 
had been a great success.

14/21 CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

After being duly proposed and seconded and with no other nominations being 
made it was:

RESOLVED that Councillor David Ambrose-Smith (East Cambridgeshire DC) 
be appointed as Chairman for the ensuing year.

After being duly proposed and seconded and with no other nominations being 
made it was:

RESOLVED that Councillor Jan French (Fenland DC) be appointed as Vice-
Chair for the ensuing year.

Councillor David Ambrose-Smith in the Chair.

1

Agenda Item 1



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
22 June 2021

2

Action By
15/21 TREASURER (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

After being duly proposed and seconded and with no other nominations being 
made it was RESOLVED that:

Breckland Council be appointed as Treasurer for the ensuing year.

16/21 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record.

17/21 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jan French.  Cllr David 
Connor was in attendance as substitute.

18/21 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

None.

19/21 DECLARATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.

20/21 ANGLIA REVENUES PARTNERSHIP SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN AND 
RISK REGISTER (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

Paul Corney, Head of ARP presented the Service Delivery Plan and Risk 
Register.

The pandemic had significantly impacted the services but was continuing to 
lessen and considerable progress had been made on the Service Delivery 
Plan. 

An error on the Service Plan was highlighted, Members were informed that on 
the appendix under Maximising Taxbase NNDR, the last three boxes in that 
row should read as follows, and had been replaced:

Planning, 
external 
services 
such as 
analyse 
local and 
ARP

Data to be shared so that 
taxbase is maximised and relief 
to be reviewed regularly

A data matching exercise will take place to 
identify cases where SBRR is incorrectly 
claimed because there is more than one 
business in the Company. A timetable for 
review of all cases will be prepared with a view 
to starting the review next financial year once 
Covid releases resource.

Also, under this section the timetable, mentioned above, had already been 
produced to enable periodic review of reliefs and exemptions and progress 
thus far had been quite pleasing.  The assistance provided to customers and 
the partnership working between teams across all councils and the ARP 
teams had been a great piece of work by all.

The Chairman, Councill Ambrose-Smith referred to paragraph 3.10 of the 

2



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
22 June 2021

3

Action By
report in respect of the appeal from Hospitals for business rate relief that had 
been withdrawn and reminded Members that this could have ended up being 
a huge cost to the Partnership.

The Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register was otherwise noted.

21/21 PERFORMANCE REPORTS (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) presented the reports.

He was pleased to report that all partner authorities combined for 2020/2021 
were on target; however, the Council Tax collection rates for Breckland, East 
Suffolk and Fenland DCs were behind target, due to the magistrate’s courts 
not being open at the time and therefore reducing the amount that could have 
been collected.

The Enforcement Team had also recently taken on the collection of parking 
fines for East and West Suffolk Council’s and were due to receive its first 
cases shortly.

With effect from March 2020, all recovery actions were temporarily 
suspended until the summer and therefore the amount collected through 
these actions had been less than in the last financial year. Income of £680K 
in total had been received this financial year compared to £1.37M last year.

The 3 March 2021 budget, the Government announced that retail, hospitality 
and leisure relief would be extended into the 2021/22 financial year but from 
1 July 2021 would be reduced to 66%.  Revised bills would be issued in June 
2021 to reduce the rate relief to 66%.

For Council Tax, the Team had completed 17.5% more documents this year 
compared to last year yet outstanding work had been below the highest 
levels it reached the previous year.

The Council Tax Support Hardship Fund awards were issued to every 
qualifying working age customer by the end of July 2020 and have continued 
to award a payment to every entitled new working age Council Tax Support 
customer who made a claim throughout the year.  Expenditure had been 
closely monitored to ensure the fund for each Council had not been 
overspent.

Targets had been achieved for both Council Tax Support and Benefits 
performance, despite the increased demand attributed to COVID-19. 

Throughout the year the Team had seen significant increases in claims and 
had increased by approximately a third on 2019/2020. In April 2020, the Local 
Council Tax Support schemes changed for all partners to include a 'tolerance 
rule' which was applied to monthly Universal Credit Data Share (UCDS) 
records from DWP. 

The new rule meant that changes in Universal Credit of under £15.00 per 
week were ignored by the software system and were automatically 
processed. An average of just under 4000 UCDS records had been received 
weekly from the DWP and 53% of these had been fully automated. The 
introduction of the ‘tolerance’ rule had reduced the number of Council Tax 
Support re-assessments resulting from DWP UCDS records by 32%, which 

3



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
22 June 2021

4

Action By
was in line with the results of modelling undertaken for the consultation. This 
in turn had reduced the number of Council Tax adjustment notices, contact 
and refund requests and allowed customers more flexibility to manage their 
own payments.

The COVID 19 Track & Trace Self Isolation payment scheme had been 
extended by 3 months to 30 June 2021.

For 2021/22 all targets combined for all partner councils were on target 
except for Council Tax collections for Breckland and Business Rates 
collections for East Cambridgeshire DC.

For enforcement, £426K had been collected in April compared to £304k at 
the same point last year.  

The Government had announced that they would fund further discretionary 
rate relief to businesses, further guidance was awaited.

In respect of benefits, performance had been achieved despite the increased 
demand attributed to Covid-19.

The Chairman referred to the Better Customer Journeys Programme in 
respect of who had set the complaint response timeframes from 28 to 21 
calendar days.  Members were informed that this was a 21day target that had 
been set by the Customer Strategy Team.  More emphasis would be put on 
customer self-service sign-up which would have a quicker outcome.

Councillor Broughton asked if on-line forms were immediately uploaded onto 
the system.  The Strategic Manager (Billing & benefits) explained that once 
the forms had been validated, they were then dealt with in the ‘back office’ 
system for those staff to pick up.  The customer was in control of their data, 
but improvements were being made to this system.

The performance reports were otherwise noted.

22/21 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) presented the report and 
updated Members with the following information.

At paragraph 2.18 - DWP were yet to publish a review of the CAB Help to 
Claim service but had confirmed that the CAB arrangement would continue 
into the 2021-2022 year, with a review underway for provision from 2022.

At paragraph 2.19 Members were informed that the Harrogate pilot had 
recommenced, the Pensioner Benefit would remain until at least 2025 and 
the £20 per week uplift for Universal Credit had been extended until 
September 2021.

Councillor Cowen raised concerns about the Help to Claim Service in respect 
of Breckland and South Norfolk’s CAB service having been reduced and 
ultimately a real challenge for its customers.

The Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) was aware of some of the 
difficulties, but he hoped that DWP would take a wider look at the contracts in 
2022.  This matter would be discussed further.

4



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
22 June 2021

5

Action By

Councillor Cowen also asked if the partnership would be looking at doing 
something itself rather than it being between DWP and the CAB.

Members were informed that until ARP had scope of the project itself and the 
terms nothing could be considered.

Councillor Cowen stated that all ARP Members could use their MPs but a 
briefing note would be helpful.  

It was agreed that a briefing note would be prepared for Members to use 
when contacting their MPs.

The Welfare Reform update was otherwise noted.

AM

23/21 Q4 ARP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2020-21 (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

Alison Chubbock, the Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer (BDC) 
presented the report.

Each of the partner Councils provided full year financial information against 
budget for the ARP. The information had been collated to provide an overall 
financial performance report, to provide information to Joint Committee on the 
out-turn against budget.

The final out-turn for 2021 had increased slightly with an overspend against 
budget of £551K – further information relating to this overspend could be 
found at Appendix A

Councillor Broughton was aware that the overspend was mainly due to the 
delay to enforcement work but asked how long it would take the Partnership 
to get back on track.

Members were informed that an update would be provided in the quarterly 
financial reports for the current year.

Councillor Cowen felt that this was due to the impact of the pandemic that 
everyone faced but the Partnership was in a much better place that many 
other authorities and hopefully all would be back to normal in the next 12 
months.

In response to a question, it was explained that the Joint Committee 
Agreement set out the variation in shares between each authority which could 
also be seen on the table under paragraph 1.4 of the report. The percentage 
shares for this area were based on the enforcement caseloads and number of 
properties as per the Agreement.

Councillor Cook hoped that this would be the only time that Members would 
see a deficit.

RESOLVED that:

1. the report and appendix be noted; and

2. the final full year variance as at 31 March 2021 be shared between 
the partner authorities in the approved shares.

5



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
22 June 2021

6

Action By
24/21 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

Members were informed that ARP had successfully appointed to the post of 
Jo Andrews who retired earlier in the year.  The new post holder was from 
Harrogate and would commence employment early in September 2021.

25/21 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 
11am were noted.  Venue would be confirmed near the time.

The meeting closed at 11.40 am

CHAIRMAN

6



Joint Committee Performance Report 
July 2021

7

A
genda Item

 5



CONTENT PAGE

Section
Page no:

1) Combined Partner Performance 1

2) Breckland Performance Reports 2-6

3) East Cambridgeshire Performance Reports 7-11

4) East Suffolk Performance Reports 12-16

5) Fenland Performance Reports 17-21

6) West Suffolk Performance Reports 22-26

7) Anglia Revenues Service Update Report 27 -30

8



All Partner Councils Combined

Q1 Jul-21 Q3 Q4
2021/22  £         51,853,578  £         70,348,599  £                                    -    £                             -   ●
Target  £         48,450,483  £         65,292,208  £                164,457,225  £         206,288,251 ●
2020/21  £         40,382,156  £         52,622,012  £                109,252,556  £         151,680,832 ●

Year End Target £206,288,251 ●

Q1 Jul-21 Q3 Q4
2021/22 £138,277,607 £182,846,147 £0 £0 ●
Target £135,996,887 £180,334,180 £403,621,187 £475,114,297 ●
2020/21 £127,454,324 £168,298,594 £337,359,826 £454,493,276 ●

Year End Target £475,114,297 ●

Q1 Jul-21 Q3 Q4
2021/22 14,052 19,994 0 0 ●
2020/21 12,089 15,734 37,184 55,159 ●

Year End Target 55159 ●

Fraud and Compliance Q1 Jul-21 Q3 Q4 Yr Target
Single Person  Discount Fraud £501,867 £635,106 £0 £0 £500,000

Local Council Tax Support £35,778 £43,650 £0 £0 £150,000

Tenancy Fraud £195,720 £195,720 £0 £0 £400,000

Other (Council Tax and NDR) £112,776 £177,799 £0 £0 £250,000

Fraud Identified £846,141 £1,052,274 £0 £0 £1,300,000

Page 1


[...]

fraud and error. A closer working relationship with Planning Enforcement, Public Health and Housing and Economic Development has had a positive effect. 
The team continue to assist in post assurance  of businesses entitled to the NNDR government business rates grant scheme. The team continue to  work 
closely with the Internal Audit team to carry out the assurance work.  
The NFI SPD review process and SPD New awards  continue to provide positive outcomes. 34



Service Updates as at July 2021

Page 27

Enforcement
Enforcement visits are continuing with all the necessary personal protective equipment and risk assessment in place. Collection has continued to 
rise back to near normal levels. We continue to try and engage with customers offering long term payment arrangements and assisting customers  
where possible.  

Parking cases for West Suffolk and East Suffolk are coming through to Enforcement with positive results on collection.

This year we collected in July £383,262.49 compared to £227,543.66 at the same point last year.

Further Recovery
Our total collection so far this year is £383,698 which is £167,441 more than for the same point last year.  We are not yet back to the same levels of 
collection we had in 2019, as it will take a while for momentum to build up and collection from the actions taken to be realised.  The team are 
working towards it and seeing excellent results.

35



Page 28

Non-Domestic Rates
Work is progressing to commence the Reviews of reductions; this has been delayed due to an issue with the e-forms test system which is currently 
not available to us to finalise the documentation.

Work volumes are stable, and progress has been made to reduce the aged processes so that a higher volume of work is completed within targeted 
deadlines.

Work is due to commence on the new QA procedures over the next month which will allow us to identify training needs and inconsistencies in 
processing.

Council Tax
Demand for council tax billing continues at very high levels due to Covid-19, in particular the high number of people moving to take advantage of 
the extended stamp duty holiday, this year we have seen a 60% increase in people moving. However, outstanding work continues to be below the 
peaks previously seen which is testament to our project to introduce the generic Council Tax Billing Officer role, which provides a resilient team 
who have been able to switch between billing and benefits to help cope with ever changing workloads and priorities during the pandemic, 
providing increased flexibility to the use of our resources, along with maximising automation functionality.
In the last financial year formal recovery proceedings were delayed and some customers made extended arrangements into this financial year.  
This may impact on current year collection, we will monitor the situation closely.
The amount of recovery work remains significant as we pick up the recovery that was delayed from last year.  Call volumes in excess of 4000 per 
month illustrate the response and engagement from the public and how the team can negotiate identifying vulnerability and tailoring recovery 
actions where appropriate. 
Data files for all 5 Councils will be sent to Cabinet Office on 6th August for data matching with HMRC and DWP to allow us to pursue attachment of 
earning and deductions of benefits where people have not provided information or entered into payment arrangements.  
Courts continue to be virtual hearings, apart from Yarmouth Court.  This is as long as there are no customers wishing to attend. Attendees have to 
book to attend the court due to restrictions.  At point of contact we can usually deal with any issues, resulting in no need for court attendance.  
This will save court officers many hours a month in travel and court delays.

36



Page 29

Benefits
Both Council Tax Support and Benefits performance has achieved targets, despite the increased demand attributed to COVID-19 and the usual 
increased demand generated by issuing annual Council Tax bills and uprating notifications.
We continue to see increases in demand, in particular we are seeing increases in change of addresses as people take advantage of the extended 
stamp duty holiday and low interest rates. We continue to utilise generically trained staff to focus resource where it is most needed.
The Track & Trace Self Isolation payment scheme has been extended to 30th September with additional Government funding. The scheme has 
been extended to include provision for parents to apply for a payment when their school age children are required to self-isolate .

ARP Systems and Digital
Work is progressing with Capita to review their Digital product working with other LA's to provide feedback from a wider group of Capita users. 
We are working with a large Unitary Council where we are sharing our knowledge and experiences, this will be beneficial for ARP in the future.

Work volumes with both System admin and EDMS have been quite high, but through working with the project Manager we are making a strong 
plan of priorities so we can ensure that resources can meet expectations and demands. 

37



Page 30

Fraud and Compliance
With Covid 19 restrictions having been reduced the Fraud Team have again reviewed the work of the visiting officers, to comply with local authority
guidance. The team are now visiting all domestic and business premises except for occupied domestic properties. The Visiting Officers are still being 
supplied with relevant Personal Protective Equipment for visits. Desk based Fraud and Compliance work continues as usual, with all the Fraud Team 
able to fully work from home. 
There has been some recent progression with the Cambridgeshire Fraud Hub and continued discussion with East Camb's DC and Fenland DC for the 
business case to extend the Fraud and Compliance work for the two partners. If approved this would align the Fraud and Compliance work currently 
being carried out for other partn
[...]
rsal Credit – situation to date. Update at para 2.1.9 to 2.1.12  
 
2.1.1 Universal Support 
 
2.1.2 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) established Universal Support to help 

people to claim Universal Credit and budgeting support to help customers to manage 
their payments.  
 

2.1.3 Since the introduction of Universal Credit, the DWP has funded Local Authorities to 
provide these services, who in turn have been free to do so either directly or through 
commissioning arrangements. The ARP partner Councils provided direct help to claim 
within their Customer Services teams, with all bar one of the Councils funding Citizen’s 
Advice to provide budgeting support. 
 

2.1.4 In April 2019 changed their strategy, awarding a 12-month contract, subsequently 
extended to the 2021-2022 year, to Citizens Advice (CAB) to provide these services. 
CAB nationally have, through their various CAB networks throughout Cambridgeshire, 
Norfolk and Suffolk, established the following arrangements locally: 

 Advisors dial into a national call centre 

 Web chat  

 Face to face arrangements – some on an appointment basis, others on a drop in 
basis or a mixture of the two. Rural provision can be patchy 

 
2.1.5 Concerns have been raised that CAB are only funded to help to the first payment. 

Given DWP’s processing figures show approximately 80% of claims are paid on time 
(at five weeks) and given that the Housing Element (for rent) is typically the cause of 
delay, concerns have been expressed that vulnerable people may be affected and at 
risk of falling into rent arrears and subsequent consequences. CAB have said they will 
continue to help such customers, drawing on their usual funding streams.  

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

  That the report is noted.  
 

39

Agenda Item 6



2.1.6 The partner Customer Services teams continue to help customers to claim, which may 
include signposting to CAB.  
 

2.1.7 ARP continues to monitor the position and through meetings with the LG
[...]
_________________________________________________________ 
Lead Contact Officer 
Name/Post: Adrian Mills – Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) 
Email: Adrian.mills@angliarevenues.gov.uk 

42

mailto:Adrian.mills@angliarevenues.gov.uk


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance 
 
To: ARP Joint Committee, 21 September 2021 
 
Author: Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance 
 
Subject:  ARP Forecast Financial Performance 
 
Purpose: To  provide information on the forecast full year financial position against 

budget for the ARP 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the report and appendix be noted 

 

 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Each of the partner Councils provides forecast full year financial information against 

budget for the ARP.  The information is collated to provide an overall financial 
performance report, to provide information to Joint Committee on the progress against 
budget.  This report is based on information as of 31 July 2021 and all costs are included 
and shared based on the Partnership agreement. 

 
1.2 The forecast at this stage of the year shows a small underspend against budget of £55k 

for the whole of the ARP and this is shown further in Appendix A along with details of the 
variances.  The forecast presented in this report assumes that the level of enforcement 
income meets budgeted levels which is based on indications to date.  

 
1.3 Appendix A also provides details on the remaining transformation funding which was set 

aside in previous years from below budget spend and grant funding.  £96k is earmarked 
for projects in progress this year and there is a further £133k available for future 
transformation projects.   

 
The appendix also provides detail on the values held and earmarked in the ICT reserve, 
which was introduced to smooth the financial effects of major ICT spend.   

 
1.4 The table below shows the share of the forecast outturn for each partner based on the JC 

agreemen
[...]
ip contribution 72,500 72,500 72,500

Earmarked - ICT refresh replacements (50,000) (80,500) (81,318)

22,500 14,500 5,682

The committed transformation funding is £96,633.  It is expected that the budget will be spent by the end of the year. If all of the identified expenditure goes through in 

2021/22 there will be £133k remaining for future projects, however, it is likely that this will be spent on projects this year.

46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Performance Report (Standing Item)
	Front Sheet
	Breckland 
	East Cambs
	East Suffolk
	Fenland
	West Suffolk
	Service updates

	6 Welfare Reform Update (Standing Item)
	7 ARP Financial Performance 2021-22 (Standing item)
	Appendix 1 for ARP Financial Performance 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

EAST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

WEST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 11.00 am in the 
Level 5 Meeting Room, at Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford. IP24 1BT 

 
PRESENT  
Cllr David Ambrose-Smith 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Jan French (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Sarah Broughton 

Cllr Maurice Cook 
Cllr Paul Claussen (Substitute Member) 
 

 
In Attendance  
Paul Corney - Head of ARP 
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD (Fenland) 
Alison Chubbock - Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 

Officer) (BDC) 
Lorraine King - Operations Manager (Benefits & Billing) 

ARP 
Rachael Mann - Assistant Director (Resources & 

Performance) (West Suffolk) 
Brian Mew - Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer 

(East Suffolk) 
Adrian Mills - Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing 

(Revenues & Benefits) ARP 
Matthew Waite-Wright - Head of NNDR Recovery & 

Enforcement (ARP) 
Ian Smith - Finance Manager & S151 Officer (East 

Cambs) 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Action By 
Chairman's Opening Remarks    
  

 The Chairman welcomed Lorraine King and Matthew Waite-Wright to their 
very first ARP Joint Committee meeting. 
 

 

26/21 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)   
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

 

27/21 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)   
  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Phil Cowen.  Councillor 

Paul Claussen was in attendance as his substitute. 
 

 

28/21 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)   
  
 None. 

 
 
 

 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
21 September 2021 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

29/21 DECLARATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 4)   
  
 None declared. 

 
 

30/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Adrian Mills, the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) presented the 

report. 
 
He was pleased to announce that all target areas were green and was a 
great improvement since the last meeting. 
 
Demand for Council Tax billing continued at very high levels due to the 
pandemic and in particular due to the high number of people moving taking 
advantage of the extended stamp duty holiday.  Since April 2021 there had 
been a 60% increase in people moving home Compared to last year and 
higher than during 2019. 
 
Further recovery of Council Tax arrears was £167,441 more than for the 
same point last year. 
 
Parking cases for West Suffolk and East Suffolk were now coming through 
the enforcement process with positive results on collection. Overall, the 
Enforcement Team had collected £338,262 thus far compared to £227,543 at 
the same point last year. 
 
The Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) felt that this was a very 
positive report in terms of performance. 
 
Councillor French asked for an update on the discussions that were being 
had with Cambridgeshire County Council in respect of a business case for a 
County fraud hub. 
 
Members were informed that there had been significant progress on this 
matter and a subsequent report had already been submitted.  ARP had 
submitted a counter proposal to use National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data and 
was progressing well. 
 
Paul Corney, the Head of ARP advised that this had been agreed in principle 
and it was hoped that all would in place by 1 April 2022. 
 
Ian Smith, the Finance Manager & S151 Officer (East Cambs) pointed out 
that there had been a few meetings and progress had been made on this 
matter but there were a few more ‘tweaks’ to be made to the Business Case. 
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

 

31/21 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Adrian Mills, the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) presented the 

report. 
 
He drew Members’ attention to section 2.1.9 of the report and provided an 
update on this matter.  He explained that DWP had announced a future 
support offer from April 2022 in terms of providing telephony and digital 
support to help people to claim and maintain their Universal Credit claim; 

 



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
21 September 2021 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

DWP intended to bring face-to-face support back in house from Citizen’s 
Advice.  Further discussions would be had with the Operational Improvement 
Board following this Joint Committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the contract awarded to Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau by the DWP had been a failure, Members were informed that 
a DWP report on this matter was still awaited. 
 
Councillor Cook believed that the CAB had been doing a sterling job and had 
not been told otherwise at the Cabinet meetings that he had attended. 
 
The Chairman stated that East Cambridgeshire Council was not supporting 
the CAB.  
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

32/21 ARP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021-22 (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA 
ITEM 7)  

 

  
 Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director of fiancé & S151 officer for Breckland 

Council presented the report. 
 
The figures had been based on information as of 31 July 2021 and the 
forecast that this stage of the year showed a small underspend against 
budget of £55k for the whole of ARP; however, enforcement income 
remained a risk to the Partnership.   
 
It was noted that local authorities would not be able to claim any further grant 
payments for income lost due to the pandemic in respect of sales fees and 
charges as the extension to the scheme had ended in July 2021. 
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

 

33/21 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Councillor French thanked the Head of Benefits & Council Tax Billing (ARP) 

for attending Fenland District Council’s recent Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting and asked if any date had been set for the suggested 
Joint Leaders and Chief Executives meeting. 
 
Members were informed that the next OIB meeting would be discussing the 
agenda and when this meeting should take place as it was proving difficult to 
find a date that was suitable for everyone including IOB members.  
 
The meeting would be to discuss the future strategic direction of the ARP to 
inform a four-year business plan to commence April 2022.   
 

 

34/21 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday,7 December 2021 at 

11am in Level 5 meeting room at Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, 
Thetford were noted. 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am   

CHAIRMAN 


